CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

ORDINANCE No. 543

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO SECTIONS 12, 14 and 27 OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON; DIRECTING THAT THE FOREGOING MATTERS BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS OF THE CITY AT THE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 1966; PRESCRIBING BALLOT TITLES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 12 of the City Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, be and the same is hereby, amended to read as follows:

"Section 12. Prior to any election, the City Council shall appoint an election board consisting of three or more clerks of election who shall possess the qualifications of an elector in the City of Sherwood, and the Council shall designate one of the clerks as chairman of said board.

If any clerk of election so appointed shall fail to appear and serve at the appointed time and place, the remaining clerk, or clerks, may fill such vacancy, or vacancies, by appointment of other qualified persons thereto, and all clerks of election shall, prior to entering upon their duties, take and subscribe an oath to support the Constitution and laws of the State of Oregon and to faithfully perform the duties of such office."

The official ballot title for the foregoing measure as it shall appear on the official ballot to be submitted to the voters be, and the same is hereby, prescribed, authorized and approved as follows:

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Amendment to Section 12 of the City Charter Submitted to the Voters By the City Council

Section 12 of

An amendment to/the City Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, providing for the appointment YES of not less than three clerks to serve as an election board with respect to all general and special City elections; for the filling of any vacancies in the election board membership and

Section 2. Section 14 of the City Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, be, and the same is hereby, amended to read as

requiring oath of office.

"Section 14. In all City elections the recorder shall furnish poll books and tally sheets and other necessary election materials for the use of the election board, and except as this Charter otherwise provides and as the Council provides otherwise by ordinances relating to elections, the procedures prescribed for general and special elections by the laws of the State of Oregon shall govern the conduct of all City elections, the recount of the returns, and the contest thereof. In all City elections the returns thereof, together with the poll book, ballot and tally sheets shall be filed with the City Recorder on or before noon of the day following the election, and not later than five days after the election the Mayor of the City shall convene the City Council who shall canvass the returns."

The official ballot title for the foregoing measure as it shall appear on the official ballot to be submitted to the voters be, and the same is hereby, prescribed, authorized and approved as follows:

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Amendment to Section 14 of the City Charter Submitted to the Voters By the City Council Vote Yes or No

	An amendment to Section 14 of the City Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, prescribing the duties of the City Recorder in relation	YES
52.	to the election; except as otherwise provided by the Charter or ordinances of the City; con- forming City election procedures to those pre- scribed by State law, including recount and contest; prescribing for the care of election records and materials; canvassing of the returns.	NO .

Section 3. Section 27 of the City Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, be, and the same is hereby, amended to read as follows:

"Section 27. The City Council shall hold a regular meeting within the City at least once each month at a time and at a place designated and fixed by resolution of the Council, and at any of its regular meetings it may adjourn to the next succeeding regular meeting or to some specified time prior thereto. The Mayor, upon his own motion or at the request of three members of the Council, shall, by giving notice thereof to all members of the Council thereof then in the City, call a special meeting of the Council for a time not earlier than three hours, nor later than forty-eight hours after the notice is given. Special meetings of the

Council may also be held at any time by the common consent of all members of the Council and the Mayor."

The official ballot title for the foregoing measure as it shall appear on the official ballot to be submitted to the voters be, and the same is hereby, prescribed, authorized and approved as follows:

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Amendment to Section 27 of the City Charter Submitted to the Voters By the City Council Vote Yes or No

An amendment to Section 27 of the City Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, to empower the City Council by resolution to fix the time and place of its regular monthly meeting; to adjourn said meeting to the next succeeding regular meeting or setting specified time prior thereto; prescribing procedure for calling special meetings.

Section 4. There is hereby referred to the legal voters of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, at the general election to be held within the City on the 8th day of November, 1966, propositions for the approval or rejection by the said voters of the foregoing Charter amendments. The election on the question of adoption or rejection of each of the foregoing amendments shall be held in accordance with the Charter of the City of Sherwood and the applicable election laws of the State of Oregon.

Section 5. The City Recorder be, and she is hereby, authorized and directed to cause to have published in the Tri-City News, a newspaper published and of general circulation in the City of Sherwood, notice of the proposed Charter amendments to be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Sherwood at the general election of November 8, 1966, in the issues of said newspaper published on October 27 and November 3, 1966, and the City Recorder be, and she is hereby, further directed to post notices thereof in three public places within the City not less than ten days prior to the date of

said election.

Section 6. The following persons are hereby designated to serve as judges and clerks of said election, each being a registered elector of the City of Sherwood and State of Oregon, who shall, prior to entering upon the duties of said office, take an oath to faithfully perform the duties thereof:

Judge:	Heien Albert	
Judge:	Clara Kreba	
Judge:	Olga Ficken	
Clerk:	Mary Chalupsky	
Clerk:	Rose Roberts	

Section 7. Inasmuch as the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Sherwood require that the foregoing Charter amendment proposals be submitted to the voters of the City at the general election to be held in the City on November 8, 1966, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the City Council and its approval by the Mayor.

Submitted to the Mayor this 20 th day of October, 1966; Approved by the Mayor this 20thday of October, 1966.

a. a. Colichages

Attest:

mette (llison)
Recorder